exercisable over a term of three years to buy a total of 60,000 shares of UCN, Inc. common stock at an exercise price of $2.98 per share. The
consulting agreement may be terminated by either party on 30 days advance notice.

In addition, UCN, Inc. has entered into employment agreements with two former officers and directors of the Company. One will be responsible
for promoting ECHO service sales and be paid an annual salary of $130,000 and receive a commission on sales. The other will work in ECHO
service development and be paid an annual salary of $110,000. Each will be employed on a full-time basis for one and two year terms,
respectively.

The Company had an outstanding warrant granted in November 2000, which allowed the holder to purchase up to 100,000 shares of the
Company�s common stock at an exercise price of $.05 per share. Prior to the sale of the Company, the warrant was exercised in a cashless
transaction and the holder received 82,876 shares of common stock.

* * * * * *

- 23 -

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

29

UCN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2006

(in thousands) - unaudited

BenchmarkPortal, Inc.
UCN,
Inc.

Historical
results

Pro forma
adjustments (2)

Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,559 �  (500) (1) $ 4,059
Restricted cash 10 �  �  10
Accounts and other receivables, net 8,996 400 �  9,396
Other current assets 594 175 �  769
Current assets of discontinued operations �  791 (791) (3) �

Total current assets 14,159 1,366 (1,291) 14,234

Property and equipment, net 4,810 296 �  5,106
Intangible assets, net 6,373 �  5,030 (1) 11,403
Other assets 617 4 �  621
Non-current assets of discontinued operations �  7 (7) (3) �

Total assets $ 25,959 $ 1,673 $ 3,732 $ 31,364

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Line of credit $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Current portion of long-term debt 720 48 �  768
Trade accounts payable 8,350 167 �  8,517
Accrued liabilities 2,024 254 270 (1) 2,548
Accrued commissions 1,448 86 �  1,534
Current liabilities of discontinued operations �  259 (259) (3) �

Total current liabilities 12,542 814 11 13,367

Long-term debt and revolving credit note 6,523 54 �  6,577
Other long-term liabilities 46 26 �  72
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations �  1 (1) (3) �

Total liabilities 19,111 895 10 20,016

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock �  1,084 (1,084) (1)(3) �
Common stock 3 9 (9) (1) 3
Additional paid-in capital 50,071 �  4,500 (1) 54,571
Warrants and options outstanding 1,268 �  �  1,268
Accumulated deficit (44,494) (315) 315 (3) (44,494)

Total stockholders' equity 6,848 778 3,722 11,348

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 25,959 $ 1,673 $ 3,732 $ 31,364

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

30

- 24 -

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

31

UCN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year December 31, 2006 - See notes below

(in thousands except per share data) - unaudited

BenchmarkPortal, Inc.
UCN,
Inc.

Historical
results (4)

Pro forma
adjustments (5)

Pro forma
Combined

Revenues $ 82,800 $ 2,904 $ �  $ 85,704

Operating expenses:
Costs of revenues 53,455 1,120 �  54,575
Selling and promotion 14,048 589 �  14,637
General and administrative 13,064 918 �  13,982
Depreciation and amortization 7,457 11 476 (6) 7,944
Research and development 1,247 �  �  1,247

Total operating expenses 89,271 2,638 476 92,385

Income (loss) from operations (6,471) 266 (476) (6,681)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 130 11 �  141
Interest expense (1,056) �  �  (1,056)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (364) �  �  (364)

Total other expense, net (1,290) 11 �  (1,279)

Net income (loss) before taxes (7,761) 277 (476) (7,960)

Income tax benefit (expense) (14) (104) (118)

Net income (loss) (7,775) 173 (476) (8,078)

Preferred stock dividends �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ (7,775) $ 173 $ (314) $ (8,078)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.32) �  �  $ (0.31)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 24,390 �  1,536 (7) 25,926

- 25 -

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

32

UCN, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On February 9, 2007, UCN entered into an agreement, through a wholly owned subsidiary, with BenchmarkPortal, Inc. (�BMP�) to acquire all
outstanding ownership equity. Under the agreement, UCN paid form BMP shareholders $500,000 in cash and issued 1,535,836 shares of UCN